

No. 22-824

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THE SYNOD OF BISHOPS OF THE RUSSIAN
ORTHODOX CHURCH OUTSIDE OF RUSSIA, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

ALEXANDER BELYA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE* JEWISH
COALITION FOR RELIGIOUS LIBERTY
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION**

ARTHUR J. BURKE*
MARC J. TOBAK
DAVIS POLK & WARDWELL LLP
450 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10017
(212) 450-4000
arthur.burke@davispolk.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Jewish Coalition for Religious Liberty*

* *Counsel of Record*

320108



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE ECCLESIASTICAL IMMUNITY DOCTRINE PRECLUDES CIVIL ADJUDICATION OF RELIGIOUS DISPUTES	3
II. THE DECISIONS BELOW ARE LIKELY TO BE ESPECIALLY HARMFUL TO JEWISH PRACTICE AND ORGANIZATIONS	8
A. Many Aspects of Jewish Religious Practice Link “Secular Facts” to Fundamental Matters of Faith and Doctrine	9
B. The Ruling of the Second Circuit Panel Subjects Religious Leaders and Communities to Litigation Over Religious Practice	14
C. The Erroneous Ruling Below Presents Particular Risks to Jewish Communities and Organizations	15
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 45 F.4th 621 (2d Cir. 2022).	4, 5, 6
<i>Belya v. Kapral</i> , 59 F.4th 570 (2d Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Belya v. Hilarion</i> , No. 20 CIV. 6597 (VM), 2021 WL 1997547 (S.D.N.Y. May 19, 2021).....	4, 5
<i>Ben-Levi v. Brown</i> , 577 U.S. 1169 (2016)	15
<i>C.L. Westbrook, Jr. v. Penley</i> , 231 S.W.3d 389 (Tex. 2007).....	7
<i>East Texas Baptist Univ. v. Burwell</i> , 793 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. April 7, 2015).....	16
<i>EEOC v. Catholic University of America</i> , 83 F.3d 455 (D.C. Cir. 1996)	7
<i>El-Farra v. Sayyed</i> , 226 S.W.3d 792 (Ark. 2006)	8
<i>Everson v. Bd. of Ed. of Ewing Tp.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947)	9

<i>Fratello v. Archdiocese of New York</i> , 863 F.3d 190 (2d Cir. 2017).....	4
<i>Heard v. Johnson</i> , 810 A.2d 871 (D.C. 2002)	8
<i>Hiles v. Episcopal Diocese of Mass.</i> , 773 N.E.2d 929 (Mass. 2002)	8
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch.</i> <i>v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012)	18
<i>Hutchison v. Thomas</i> , 789 F.3d 392 (6th Cir. 1986)	7
<i>Hyung Jin Moon v. Hak Ja Han Moon</i> , 431 F. Supp. 3d 394 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	1
<i>In re Diocese of Lubbock</i> , 624 S.W.3d 506 (Tex. 2021).....	8
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral of Russian</i> <i>Orthodox Church in N. Am.</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952).	1, 8, 18
<i>McCullum v. Bd. of Ed.</i> , 333 U.S. 203 (1948)	18
<i>Natal v. Christian & Missionary All.</i> , 878 F.2d 1575 (1st Cir. 1989).....	8

<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe Sch. v. Morrissey-Berru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020)	3
<i>Pfeil v. St. Matthews Evangelical Lutheran Church of the Unaltered Augsburg Confession of Worthing- ton</i> , 877 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 2016)	7
<i>Purdum v. Purdum</i> , 301 P.3d 718 (Kan. 2013)	7
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese for U.S. of Am. & Can- ada v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	1, 3, 9
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. 679 (1871)	2, 3, 9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Guide to Purchasing Chometz After Pesach, Star-K (Spring 2015)</i>	11
<i>Agudath Israel of Cleveland, New Vaad Hatzedakos Cleveland, Local Jewish News (July 22, 2017)</i>	12
<i>Aryeh Citron, Minyan: The Prayer Quorum, Chabad.org</i>	16
<i>Bulletin of the Vaad Harabanim of Greater Washington: Pesach 2019, Vaad Harabanim of Greater Washington (2019)</i>	11, 12

<i>Chometz after Pesach, Young Israel Shomrai Emunah of Greater Washington (April 29, 2011)</i>	12
<i>J. Madison, Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Assessments, in 2 The Writings of James Madison 183, 187 (G. Hunt ed. 1901)</i>	4
<i>Jeffrey Spitzer, Kitniyot: Not Quite Hametz, My Jewish Learning</i>	17
<i>Joseph Karo, Shulchan Aruch, Orach Chayim 143:1</i>	15, 16
<i>Rabbi Yair Hoffman, Fraud in Tzedakah and What to do About it, Yeshiva World (Sept. 22, 2016)</i>	12
<i>Richard Greenberg, Treif Meat Found At Washington DC JCC Cafe</i>	13
<i>Shayna M. Sigman, Kosher Without Law: The Role of Nonlegal Sanctions in Overcoming Fraud Within the Kosher Food Industry, 31 Fla. St. U.L. Rev. 509, 547–48 (2004)</i>	13
<i>Vaad Shuts Down Store, Yeshiva World (Sept. 2, 2009)</i>	13
